Balance at June 30, 2019 (Measurement Date) $349,529,705 $247,704,819 $101,824,886

Changes in the year:

Service cost 5,837,397 5,837,397

Interest on the total pension liability 24,739,728 24,739,728

Changes in assumptions

Differences between actual and expected experience 3,245,246 3,245,246

Plan to Plan Resource Movement

Contributions - employer 9,741,720 (9,741,720)

Contributions - employees 2,186,070 (2,186,070)

Net investment income 12,209,629 (12,209,629)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (19,366,927) (19,366,927)

Other Miscellaneous Expense

Administrative Expense (349,203) 349,203

Net changes 14,455,444 4,421,289 10,034,155

Balance at June 30, 2020 (Measurement Date) $363,985,149 $252,126,108 $111,859,041

TOTAL - BOTH PLANS $708,174,124 $519,991,941 $188,182,183

63

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well
as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%

Net Pension Liability $120,576,370 $157,624,486 $278,200,856

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%

Net Pension Liability $76,323,142 $111,859,041 $188,182,183

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%

Net Pension Liability $39,647,885 $73,834,911 $113,482,796

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

D. PENSION EXPENSE AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
RELATED TO PENSIONS

Pension expense is the change in net pension liability from the previous fiscal year to the current fiscal
year less adjustments. Deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions are
certain changes in total pension liabilities and fiduciary net position that are to be recognized in future
pension expense. For the year ended June 30, 2021 the City recognized pension expense of